## 505418684 04/09/2019 PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5465475

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEY	ANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST	SECURITY INTEREST				
CONVEYING PARTY	' DATA						
		Name	Execution Date				
MCHENRY LLC			04/02/2019				
RECEIVING PARTY	DATA						
Name:	V2 GREE	EN, INC.					
Street Address:	1725 WE	STLAKE AVE N					
City:	SEATTLE	E					
State/Country:	WASHIN	GTON					
Postal Code:	98109						
PROPERTY NUMBE Property Typ		Number	7				
Patent Number:		344370	_				
Patent Number:		747739	_				
Patent Number:		949435	_				
Patent Number:		398278	_				
Patent Number:		310192	_				
			_				
Patent Number:	90	574771					
CORRESPONDENCI Fax Number:	Ε ΟΑΤΑ						
Correspondence wil		he e-mail address first; if that is un if that is unsuccessful, it will be se					
Email:		e.nagasing@nortonrosefulbright.cor					
Correspondent Nam		TON ROSE FULBRIGHT US LLP					
		EW YORK, NEW YORK 10019-6022	AVENUE OF THE AMERICAS				
		, ,	-				
IAME OF SUBMITTE	R:	KENNETH JOHNSON	KENNETH JOHNSON				
BIGNATURE:		/Kenneth Johnson/					
DATE SIGNED:		04/09/2019					
otal Attachments: 8							
source=Patent Release	e#page1_tif						

source=Patent Release#page3.tif
source=Patent Release#page4.tif
source=Patent Release#page5.tif
source=Patent Release#page6.tif
source=Patent Release#page7.tif
source=Patent Release#page8.tif

#### **RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**

This RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST ("**Release**") is made and effective as of June 1, 2018 and granted by McHenry LLC (the "**Administrative Agent**"), a Delaware limited liability company, in its capacity as the Administrative Agent for the secured parties under the Loan Agreement referred to below (the "**Secured Parties**"), in favor of GridPoint, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and its subsidiaries, ADMMicro Properties, LLC, a Virginia limited liability company, and V2Green, Inc. a Delaware corporation (collectively, the "**Grantors**"), and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives.

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Senior Secured Loan Agreement, dated as of January 28, 2014, by and among GridPoint, Inc., as borrower, the Administrative Agent, and each of the lenders party thereto (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Loan Agreement"), the Grantors executed and delivered to the Administrative Agent (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent dated as of January 28, 2014 (the "Master Security Agreement"), (ii) that first Confirmatory Security Agreement – Patents entered into by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, dated as of January 28, 2014 (the "First Patent Security Agreement"), and (iii) that second Confirmatory Security Agreement - Patents entered into by and among the Grantors and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, dated as of January 28, 2014 (the "First Patent Security Agreement"), and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, dated as of January 28, 2014 (the "Second Patent Security Agreement"), together with the First Patent Security Agreement and the Master Security Agreement, the "Security Agreements");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreements, each Grantor pledged and granted to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties a security interest in and to all of the right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the patents and patent applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u>, and all proceeds thereof, including, without limitation, any and all causes of action which may exists by reason of infringement thereof and any and all damages arising from past, present and future violations thereof (collectively, the "**Patent Collateral**");

WHEREAS, the First Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 28, 2014, at Reel 032133, Frame 0617, with respect to that portion of the Patent Collateral owned by GridPoint, Inc., at Reel 032133, Frame 0656, with respect to that portion of the Patent Collateral owned by ADMMicro Properties, LLC, and at Reel 032140, Frame 0624, with respect to that portion of the Patent Collateral owned by V2Green, Inc.;

WHEREAS, the Second Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 20, 2015, at Reel 035747, Frame 0556, with respect to that portion of the Patent Collateral owned by GridPoint, Inc.; at Reel 035749, Frame 0708, with respect to that portion of Patent Collateral owned by ADMMicro Properties, LLC, and at Reel 035747, Frame 0862, with respect to that portion of the Patent Collateral owned by V2Green, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, the Grantors desire that the Administrative Agent enter into this Release in order to effectuate, evidence and record the release of any and all right, title and interest the

Administrative Agent and the Secured Parties may have in the Patent Collateral pursuant to the Security Agreements.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Administrative Agent hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, and their respective successors, legal representatives and assigns, hereby terminates, releases, discharges, and reassigns to Grantors any and all security interests or other right, title, or interest of the Secured Parties pursuant to the Security Agreements in, to, and under the Patent Collateral.

2. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Administrative Agent agrees, at the Grantors' expense, to take all further actions, and provide to the Grantors and their respective successors, assigns and legal representatives all such cooperation and assistance, including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all further documents or other instruments, as the Grantors and their successors, assigns and legal representatives may reasonably request in order to confirm, effectuate or record this Release.

3. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Release and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract or tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Release and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of New York, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of New York or any other jurisdiction).

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF**, Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

MCHENRY, LLC

as Administrative Agent

By: Name: New San Misi <u>Kanager</u> Title:

Address for Notices:

450 W. 14m St

NY, NY 10014

January								
Title	App. Number	App. Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Status	Assignor		
Energy Arbitrage by Load Shifting	12/534,236	8/3/2009	7,957,846	6/7/2011	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.		
Energy Arbitrage by Load Shifting	11/558.068	11/9/2006	7,590,472	9/15/2009	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.		
Management System with Security System Interface	11/470,607	9/6/2006	7,706,928	4/27/2010	Granted	ADMMicro Properties, LLC		
Energy management system and method to monitor and control	i					ADMMicro Properties,		
multiple sub-loads	11/128,344	5/13/2005	7,460,930	12/2/2008	Granted	LLC		
Flexible current transformer assembly	12/015,747	1/17/2008	7,598,724	10/6/2009	Granted	ADMMicro Properties, LLC		
Lighting performance power monitoring system and method with optional integrated						ADMMicro Properties,		
light control	11/741,744	4/28/2007	7,571,063	08/4/2009	Granted	LLC		
Modular energy control system	11/436,049	5/18/2006	8,103,389	1/24/2012	Granted	GridPoint, Inc		
User interface for demand side energy								
management	12/210,761	9/15/2008	7,886,166	02/8/2011	Granted	GridPoint, Inc		
Optimized energy management system	11/144,834	6/6/2005	7,274,975	09/25/2007	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.		
Method for deferring demand for electrical	11/837.888	8/12/2007	7.783.390	08/24/2010	Grapted	CridDoint Inc		
energy Scheduling and control in a power aggregation system for	11/03/,000	8/13/2007	1,100,080	08/24/2010	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.		
distributed electric resources	11/836,749	8/9/2007	7,844,370	11/30/2010	Granted	V2Green, Inc.		

#### SCHEDULE A TO RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST

Connection locator in a power aggregation system for distributed electric			100			
resources	11/836,747	8/9/2007	7,747,739	6/29/2010	Granted	V2Green, Inc.
Smart charging value and guarantee application User interface and	12/839,239	7/19/2010	8,346,401	1/1/2013	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
user control in a power aggregation system for distributed electric						
resources	11/836,756	8/9/2007	7,949,435	5/24/2011	Granted	V2Green, Inc.
Energy budget						
manager	11/276,337	2/24/2006	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Method for controlling energy resources	11/968,941	1/3/2008	8,855,829	10/7/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Method and system for scheduling the discharge of distributed power storage devices and for levelizing dispatch						
participation	12/118,6 <b>44</b>	5/9/2008	8,849,687	9/30/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Utility interactive inverter with var dispatch capabilities	12/175,314	7/17/2008	9.031.708	5/12/2015	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Method and system for measurement and control of		7/17/2008		N/A	Abandonad	GridPoint, Inc.
individual circuits	12/175,327	1111/2008	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	Ghuroint, INC.
Modular electrical grid interface device	12/243,796	10/1/2008	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Connection Locator in a Power Aggregation System for Distributed Electric Resources	12/252,803	10/16/2008	8,898,278	11/25/2014	Granted	V2Green, Inc.
System and method for automated trading of electrical	12/232,003		0,030,270			vzGreen, mc.
consumption	12/400,511	3/9/2009	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Power aggregation system for distributed electric resources	12/427,958	4/22/2009	8,810,192	8/19/2014	Granted	V2Green, Inc.
100001000	12/721,000	7/22/2003	0,010,102	0,10/2014	Juncu	

Linkter a				1		1
Lighting performance						
power monitoring						
system and						
method with						
optional integrated						
light control	12/512,470	7/30/2009	8,898,026	11/25/2014	Granted	Admmicro properties, I.I.c.
Software modeling systems for						
metering and						
translating						
measurements	12/751,852	3/31/2010	8,781,809	7/15/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
System and						
methods for smart						
charging						
techniques	12/839,235	7/19/2010	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Optimized energy						
management						
system	12/862,070	8/24/2010	8,903,560	12/2/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Modular energy						
control system	13/356,462	1/23/2012	8,676,389	3/18/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Dynamic load						
curtailment system	10/105 105					
and method Controlling the	13/425,195	3/20/2012	8,862,280	10/14/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
setback and						
setback recovery						
of a power-						
consuming device	13/495,720	6/13/2012	9,436,199	9/6/2016	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Electric vehicle						
power						
management						
systems	13/671,717	11/8/2012	8,796,881	8/5/2014	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Systems and methods for smart						
charging						
techniques, value						
and guarantee	13/731,320	12/31/2012	N/A	N/A	Pending	GridPoint, Inc.
		1				
Remote terminal						
thermostat	13/836,368	3/15/2013	9,176,491	11/3/2015	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Method for implementing		1				
quality alarms in						
an energy						
management						
system	13/842,901	3/15/2013	9,116,519	8/25/2015	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Method and						
system for tracking						
project energy						
savings	61/859,281	7/28/2013	N/A	N/A	Expired	GridPoint, Inc.
Real time energy consumption						
management of						
appliances,						
devices, and						
equipment used in		1				
high-touch and on-		1				
demand services	11/057 561	10/18/2012			Donding	GridDoint Inc
and operations	14/057,561	10/18/2013	N/A	N/A	Pending	GridPoint, Inc.

			Мау			
Title	App. Number	App. Date	Patent Number	Grant Date	Status	Assignor
Utility Console for Controlling Energy Resources	14/508,119	10/7/2014	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Power Aggregation System for Distributed Electric Resources	14/462,117	8/18/2014	9,436,948	9/6/2016	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Electric Vehicle Power Management Systems	14/338,427	7/23/2014	9,283,862	3/15/2016	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Method and System for Scheduling the Discharge of Distributed Power Storage Devices and for Levelizing Dispatch Participation	14/502,292	9/30/2014	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Dynamic Load Curtailment System and Method	14/513.374	10/14/2014	9.880,577	1/30/2018	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.
Utility Interactive Inverter with VAR Dispatch Capabilities	14/709,743	5/12/2015	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Connection Locator in a Power Aggregation System for Distributed Electric						
ResourcesLightingPerformancePower MonitoringSystem andMethod withOptional IntegratedLight Control	14/553,480 14/551,439	11/25/2014	9,674,771	6/6/2017 N/A	Granted Pending	V2Green, Inc. ADMMicro Properties, LLC
Optimized Energy Management System	14/558,316	12/2/2014	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Valuating Energy Management Systems	13/495,783	6/13/2012	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.

Method and System For Tracking Project Impacts, Event Impacts, and						
Energy Savings	14/201,608	3/7/2014	N/A	N/A	Abandoned	GridPoint, Inc.
Thermostat with Integrated Submetering and						
Control	14/672,847	3/30/2015	10,088,185	10/2/2018	Granted	GridPoint, Inc.

CPAM: 33884295.2

# RECORDED: 04/09/2019